

No. 17-55380

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE KOALA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PRADEEP KHOSLA; DANIEL JUAREZ; JUSTIN PENNISH,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern

Additional Counsel:

Samantha Harris

Vice President of Policy Research

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (FIRE)

510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Tel: 215-717-3473 / Fax: 215-717-3440

samantha@thefire.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Foundation for Individual Rights in Education

Ilya Shapiro

Cato Institute

1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20001

Tel: (202) 842-0200

ishapiro@cato.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Cato Institute

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The lower court ignored the importance of First Amendment rights on campus and disregarded the prevalence of student censorship ..... 5

A. The lower court’s decision is at odds with decade14 ( d)2q2 14.89

E.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>ACT-UP v. Walp</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1281 (M.D. Pa. 1991).....	32
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	7
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	24, 34, 35, 36
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998).....	7
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	24
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	7
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	25, 26, 33
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	32
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	7
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Giebel v. Sylvester</i> , 244 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion City Building Authority</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	36
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	3

*Hotel Emp's & Restaurant Emp's Union, Local 100 v. City of New York Dep't of Parks and Recreation*, 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N. Y.*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 5, 6

*Koala v. Kholza*, No. 16cv1296 JM(BLM), 2017 WL 784183 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2017) .....passim

*Lehman v. Shaker Heights*, 418 U.S. 298 (1974) ..... 26

*McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.*, 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 7

*Miami Herald v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 33

*Minneapolis Star v. Minnesota Comm'r*, 460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 30

*N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*, 136 F.3d 123 (2d. Cir 1998) ..... 27

*Palmer v. Thompson*, 403 U.S. 217 (1971) ..... 29

*Perry Edo oyPanspP c -0.002ne2Ø-0.00e-7..5.w (Tj 0...5.w (Tj 0...5.w (Tj 0...*





in Educ. (Feb. 7, 2012), *available at*  
<https://www.thefire.org/email-from-arizona-statestk624m>

Letter from Adam Steinbaugh, Senior Program Officer, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., to Michael A. Mitchell, Dean of Students, Univ. of S. Ala. (Apr. 11, 2017), *available at* <https://www.thefire.org/fire-letter-to-the-university-of-south-alabama-april-11-2017>..... 13

Letter from Ari Z. Cohn, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., to Linda P.B. Katehi, Chancellor, Univ. of Cal., Davis (Dec. 10, 2014), *available at* <https://www.thefire.org/letter-from-fire-to-uc-davis-chancellor-linda-p-b-katehi/>..... 14

Letter from Patricia M. Jasper, Senior Campus Counsel, Univ. of Cal., Los Angeles, to Tom Wilde (Aug. 6, 2009), *available at* <https://www.thefire.org/letter-to-tom-wilde-from-patricia-m-jaspemt> (l)3.3 (1a)]TJ0 Tc 0 Tw 2.T(-)s0.001 T16 ( )8.gTw -26.034 -1aTw -26.034

at <a href="https://www.thefire.org/fire-letter-to-university-of-notre-dame-rev-john-i-jenkins-c-s-c">https://www.thefire.org/fire-letter-to-university-of-notre-dame-rev-john-i-jenkins-c-s-c</a> .....	19
Memorandum from Christine Helwick, General Counsel of the Cal. State Univ. Sys., to CSU Presidents 2 (June 30, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.thefire.org/csu-hosty-memo">https://www.thefire.org/csu-hosty-memo</a> .....	4
Press Release, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., FIRE Coalition Shatters Window Display Censorship Policy at University of Alabama (Oct. 3, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.thefire.org/fire-coalition-shatters-window-display-censorship-policy-at-university-of-alabama">https://www.thefire.org/fire-coalition-shatters-window-display-censorship-policy-at-university-of-alabama</a> .....	22
Press Release, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., UC Davis Reverses Punishment of Student Club That Used University Name (Aug. 27, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.thefire.org/uc-davis-reverses-punishment-of-student-club-that-used-university-name/">https://www.thefire.org/uc-davis-reverses-punishment-of-student-club-that-used-university-name/</a> .....	14
Press Release, Found. for Individual R	

unconstitutional-threats-against-internet-speech-online-speech-  
still-threatened-at-santa-rosa-junior-college-2/ ..... 15

*Spotlight on Speech Codes 2017: The State of Free Speech on Our  
Nation's Campuses*, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ.,  
<https://www.thefire.org/spotlight-on-speech-codes-2017> ..... 8

**Legal Scholarship**

Elena Kagan, *Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of  
Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine*, 63 U. Chi. L.  
Rev. 413, 413 (Spring 1996)..... 27
